

Changes to legislation: Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, SCHEDULE 9 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 9

Section 120

REPEALS

Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 9 in force at 28.9.2004 for specified purposes for E. by [S.I. 2004/2202](#), [art. 2\(k\)](#), [Sch. 1 Pt. 1](#) (with [art. 4](#), [Sch. 2](#))
- I2** Sch. 9 in force at 28.9.2004 for specified purposes by [S.I. 2004/2202](#), [art. 3\(f\)](#), [Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#)
- I3** Sch. 9 in force at 31.10.2004 for specified purposes by [S.I. 2004/2593](#), [art. 2\(e\)](#)
- I4** Sch. 9 in force at 15.10.2005 for specified purposes for W. by [S.I. 2005/2847](#), [art. 2\(g\)](#), [Sch. 1](#) (with [art. 3](#), [Sch. 2](#))
- I5** Sch. 9 in force at 7.6.2006 for specified purposes for E.W. by [S.I. 2006/1281](#), [art. 2\(f\)](#)
- I6** Sch. 9 in force at 12.6.2006 for specified purposes for S. by [S.S.I. 2006/268](#), [art. 3\(e\)](#)
- I7** Sch. 9 in force at 10.8.2006 for specified purposes for E. by [S.I. 2006/1061](#), [art. 3\(b\)](#)
- I8** Sch. 9 in force at 30.6.2007 for specified purposes for W. by [S.I. 2007/1369](#), [art. 2\(b\)](#)

<i>Short title and chapter</i>	<i>Extent of repeal</i>
Land Compensation Act 1973 (c. 26)	Sections 34 to 36. In section 87(1), in the definition of “dwelling”, “(except in section 29)”.
Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1973 (c. xxx)	In section 24(4), the second “Greater London development plan”.
Welsh Development Agency Act 1975 (c. 70)	In Schedule 4, paragraph 2.
Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980 (c. 65)	In section 142(2A), “(subject to section 144(2))”. In section 143(3A), “(subject to section 144(2))”. In section 144(2), “the 1981 Act and”. In Schedule 28, in paragraph 1, “The 1981 Act and” and the words from “and in paragraph 2” to the end.
Highways Act 1980 (c. 66)	Section 259.
Housing Act 1988 (c. 50)	In Schedule 10, paragraph 2.
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (c. 8)	Part 2. In section 55(2)(b), the word “local”. Section 73(3). Section 76. Section 83(1).

Note: The repeal of sections 34 to 36 of the Land Compensation Act 1973 does not have effect in relation to a compulsory purchase order made or made in draft before the commencement of paragraph 7(3) of Schedule 7.

Changes to legislation: *Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, SCHEDULE 9 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

	<p>Sections 106 to 106B. In section 220(3), the expression “62”. In section 226, in subsection (1) the first “which” and subsection (2). Section 245(2) and (3). In section 284(1), paragraph (a). In section 287, in subsection (5), paragraph (a) and in each of paragraphs (b) to (e) the words “by virtue of subsection (3)” and subsection (6). Section 293(4). Sections 294 to 297. Section 298(1) and (2). Sections 299 to 301. Section 303(6). In section 303A, in subsection (5) the words “or appointed as one of the persons who are to hold it”, the words “(in addition to what may be recovered by virtue of the appointment of any other person)” and in paragraph (c) the words “(or, in a case where that person is appointed as one of the persons who are to hold the qualifying inquiry, an appropriate proportion of any costs attributable to the appointment of an assessor to assist those persons)” and subsections (7) to (9). In Schedule 1, paragraph 2, in paragraph 3(7) the words “but paragraph 4 shall apply to such applications instead”. In Schedule 2, Parts 1, 2 and 3. In Schedule 7, paragraphs 3 and 4. In Schedule 13, paragraphs 1 to 4.</p>
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (c. 9)	<p>In section 10, in subsection (2) the words “shall be made in such form as the authority may require and” and in subsection (3) the word “and” after paragraph (b). Section 67(2) to (7). Sections 83 and 84. In section 91(2), “ “development plan””. In section 92(2)(a), “83, 84,”.</p>
Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 (c. 10)	<p>Section 31(1) and (2). Section 32.</p>
Planning and Compensation Act 1991 (c. 34)	<p>Section 17(1). In Schedule 4, Part 3. In Schedule 18, Part 2 in the entry relating to the Land Compensation Act 1973, “section 36(6) (farm loss payment),”.</p>
Local Government Act 1992 (c. 19)	<p>In section 14(5), paragraph (d).</p>

Note: The repeal of sections 34 to 36 of the Land Compensation Act 1973 does not have effect in relation to a compulsory purchase order made or made in draft before the commencement of paragraph 7(3) of Schedule 7.

Changes to legislation: *Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, SCHEDULE 9 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban Development Act 1993 (c. 28)	In Schedule 20, paragraph 2.
Environment Act 1995 (c. 25)	In section 67, subsections (2) to (4).
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (c. 8)	Section 242(4). Sections 243 to 250.
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 (c. 9)	Sections 74 and 75.
Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997 (c. 10)	Section 31(1) and (2). Section 32.
Regional Development Agencies Act 1998 (c. 45)	In Schedule 5, paragraph 1.
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 (c. 37)	In section 86(4), “II,”.

Note: The repeal of sections 34 to 36 of the Land Compensation Act 1973 does not have effect in relation to a compulsory purchase order made or made in draft before the commencement of paragraph 7(3) of Schedule 7.

Changes to legislation:

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, SCHEDULE 9 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing SI 2006/1061 art. 4 by [S.I. 2010/321 art. 3](#)
- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing SI 2007/1369 art. 3 by [S.I. 2010/321 art. 4](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 15A-15LH and cross-heading substituted for s. 15-37 and cross-heading by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 7](#)
- s. 38(2A) substituted for s. 38(2)(3) by [2023 c. 55 s. 92\(3\)](#)
- s. 38(5A)-(5C) inserted by [2023 c. 55 s. 93\(2\)](#)
- s. 38(9A) substituted for s. 38(9) by [2023 c. 55 s. 92\(4\)](#)
- s. 38(9B) inserted by [2023 c. 55 s. 93\(4\)](#)
- s. 38B(A1) inserted by [2023 c. 55 s. 98\(2\)](#)
- s. 38B(2B)(2C) inserted by [2023 c. 55 s. 98\(3\)](#)
- s. 38C(5)(d)(i)-(iii) and word substituted for words by [2023 c. 55 s. 99\(2\)](#)
- s. 39(1)(ba) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 21\(b\)](#)
- s. 39A and cross-heading inserted by [2023 c. 55 s. 100](#)
- s. 45(A1) inserted by [2011 c. 20 Sch. 8 para. 14\(2\)](#)
- s. 113(1)(bb)-(bd) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 23\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 113(9)(f)(g) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 23\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- s. 113(13) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 23\(5\)](#)
- s. 122(5)(za)(zb) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 25\(a\)](#)
- Sch. A2 para. 11(2)(da) inserted by [2023 c. 55 s. 99\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 2(1A) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 6(1A) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZC(1A) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7C(1A) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(7A) inserted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(16\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 1 substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(2\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 2(4) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 3(1) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 5 substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(6\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 6(4) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7(1) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZB substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(10\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZC(4) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(11\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZD(1) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7B substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(13\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7C(4) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7D(1) substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 10 substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(18\)](#)
- Sch. A2 para. 11(2)(ca) substituted for Sch. A2 para. 11(2)(c) by [2023 c. 55 s. 99\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZA word substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(9\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(2)(a) word substituted by [2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)

- Sch. A1 para. 8(3)(b) word substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(c)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(6) word substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(e)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(7) word substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(f)(iii)
- Sch. A1 para. 9 word substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(17)
- Sch. A1 para. 13(1) word substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(20)(a)(iii)
- Sch. A1 para. 13(2) word substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(20)(b)
- Sch. A1 para. 13(3) word substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(20)(c)
- Sch. A1 para. 13(1) words inserted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(20)(a)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 3(3)(a) words omitted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(4)(b)
- Sch. A1 para. 7(3)(a) words omitted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(8)(b)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZD(3)(a) words omitted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(12)(b)
- Sch. A1 para. 7D(3)(a) words omitted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(15)(b)
- Sch. A1 para. 2(1) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(3)(a)
- Sch. A1 para. 3(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(4)(c)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 3(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(4)(c)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 4 words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(5)
- Sch. A1 para. 6(1) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(7)(a)
- Sch. A1 para. 7(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(8)(c)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 7(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(8)(c)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZC(1) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(11)(a)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZD(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(12)(c)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 7ZD(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(12)(c)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 7C(1) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(14)(a)
- Sch. A1 para. 7D(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(15)(c)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 7D(4) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(15)(c)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(1) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(a)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(1) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(a)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(2) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(b)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(2)(a) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(b)(iii)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(5) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(d)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(5) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(d)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(5) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(d)(iii)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(7)(a) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(f)(i)
- Sch. A1 para. 8(7)(b) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(16)(f)(ii)
- Sch. A1 para. 11 words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(19)
- Sch. A1 para. 13(1) words substituted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 26(20)(a)(i)